

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...CC 6571/2009

(From the judgment and order dated 03/12/2008 in WP No. 2488/1998
of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SABIR SHMED ABDUL REHMAN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 13/05/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohan Parasaran, ASG
 Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Veeranjaneeyulu, Adv.
 Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Learned ASG states that in the event of the Department ultimately
failing in this Special Leave Petition, price of the gold which has been allegedly
sole unauthorizedly by the Department shall be paid with interest at the rate
that may be fixed by this Court.

In view of the said statement, order of refund stayed till further orders.
SLP to come on the appointed date.

(S. Thapar) (Madhu Saxena)
PS to Registrar Court Master